

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Nov 03, 2015, 4:03 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 92332-9  
(COA No. 71292-6-I)

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE DETENTION OF MARK BLACK

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW  
AND CROSS-PETITION

---

NANCY P. COLLINS  
Attorney for Respondent

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
nancy@washapp.org

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND DECISION BELOW ..... 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    1. The Court of Appeals appropriately reviewed the record and held that Mr. Black preserved for appeal the issue of his presence for jury selection, which is not an issue meriting review ..... 7

    2. Civil litigants facing lifetime incarceration have the right to be present at their trials, including the critical stage involving jury selection..... 9

        a. Jury selection is an important part of any trial ..... 9

        b. The State undermines the constitutional and common law right to participate in jury selection when it obstructs a defendant from coming to court to participate in jury selection ..... 10

        c. The Court of Appeals decision rested on the appropriate weighing of the rights at stake under the due process clause ..... 12

    3. If this Court grants review, it must also address legal errors pertaining to the expert’s diagnosis that the Court of Appeals did not resolve in anticipation of a new trial ..... 15

    4. If this Court grants review, it must also address the insufficient proof of the alternative means of commitment..... 17

E. CONCLUSION ..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

*Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.*, 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857  
(2011)..... 15

*In re Det. of Pouncy*, 144 Wn.App. 609, 184 P.3d 651 (2008), *aff'd*, 168  
Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010)..... 18

*In re Detention of Stout*, 159 Wn.2d 357, 370, 150 P.3d 86 (2007)..... 13

*In re Detention of Halgren*, 156 Wn.2d 795, 809, 132 P.2d 714 (2006)  
..... 13

*Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989) 10

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 8

*State v. Irby*, 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) ..... 10

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

*State v. Kunze*, 97 Wn. App. 832, 988 P.2d 977, *rev. denied*, 140 Wn.2d  
1022 (2000)..... 16

**United States Supreme Court Decisions**

*Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co.*, 250 U.S. 76, 39 S.Ct. 435, 63 L.Ed.  
853 (1919)..... 11

*Gomez v. United States*, 490 U.S. 858, 109 S.Ct. 2237, 104 L.Ed. 2d  
923 (1989)..... 9

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)... 18

<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407, 122 S. Ct. 867, 151 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997).....	18
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370, 13 S.Ct. 136, 36 L.Ed. 1011 (1892).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) .....	12, 13

### **Federal Court Decisions**

<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Helminski v. Ayerst Labs., A Div. of A.H.P.C.</i> , 766 F.2d 208 (6th Cir.1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 829 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987). .....	9

### **United States Constitution**

Fourteenth Amendment .....	10
----------------------------	----

### **Washington Constitution**

Article I, § 3 .....	10
Article I, § 10 .....	10
Article I, § 21 .....	10

**Statutes**

RCW 2.36.070 ..... 5  
RCW 4.44.120 ..... 13  
RCW 71.09.040 ..... 3

**Court Rules**

CR 47 ..... 14  
RAP 2.5..... 1, 7  
RAP 13.4..... 20

**Other Authorities**

*Carlisle v. County of Nassau*, 64 App.Div.2d 15, 408 N.Y.S.2d 114  
(1978)..... 9, 11  
*Green v. N. Arundel Hosp. Ass'n, Inc.*, 366 Md. 597, 785 A.2d 361  
(2001)..... 11  
*In re: Donald DD*, 21 N.E.3d 239 (N.Y. 2014)..... 19  
*Phillips v. Harmon*, 297 Ga. 386, 774 S.E.2d 596 (2015)..... 10
